

No. 21-806

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF MARION COUNTY,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE  
ESTATE OF GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

SUSIE TALEVSKI  
*429 Hampshire Ct.  
Valparaiso, IN 46385*

JAY MEISENHOLDER  
EMPLOYMENT &  
CIVIL RIGHTS LEGAL  
SERVICES, P.C.  
*650 N. Girls School Rd.  
Suite D40  
Indianapolis, IN 46214*

LORELI WRIGHT  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*Suite 3100  
1144 Fifteenth Street  
Denver, CO 80202*

R. STANTON JONES  
ANDREW T. TUTT  
*Counsel of Record*  
KRISTINE BLACKWOOD  
STEPHEN K. WIRTH  
KOLYA D. GLICK  
CASEY BROUHARD  
ERNESTO M. HERNÁNDEZ  
ALYSSA T. GERSTNER  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

WILLIAM T. SHARON  
LAUREL RUZA  
HANNAH GRACE  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*250 West 55th St.  
New York, NY 10019*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction .....	1
Statement.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background .....	16
Summary of Argument.....	18
Argument .....	19
I. FNHRA’s Rights Against Chemical Restraint and Involuntary Discharge and Transfer Are Enforceable Under § 1983 .....	19
A. Rights protected by Spending Clause statutes are “rights” “secured by” the “laws” ...	19
B. FNHRA’s chemical restraint and wrongful discharge and transfer rights are individually enforceable rights that § 1983 protects .....	32
II. An Adverse Ruling Would Be Disastrous For Federal Safety-Net Programs .....	45
Conclusion .....	46
Appendix .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>The Amiable Isabella</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 1 (1821) .....	38
<i>Anderson v. Ghaly</i> , 930 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	39, 40
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	21
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	12
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2354 (2022) .....	43
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022) .....	22
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bomar v. Keyes</i> , 162 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1947).....	5
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	21
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	24
<i>Burns v. Alcalá</i> , 420 U.S. 575 (1975) .....	6
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Hum. Res. Dev. v. Java</i> , 402 U.S. 121 (1971) .....	5, 23
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798) .....	20
<i>Carleson v. Remillard</i> , 406 U.S. 598 (1972) .....	6, 23

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes, Cal. v. Abrams,</i> 544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....	40, 43
<i>Civil Rights Cases,</i> 109 U.S. 3 (1883) .....	5
<i>Cort v. Ash,</i> 422 U.S. 66 (1975) .....	3
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton,</i> 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	40
<i>Cree v. Washington,</i> 990 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	30
<i>Cree v. Waterbury,</i> 78 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	30
<i>Dandridge v. Williams,</i> 397 U.S. 471 (1970) .....	5
<i>Davis v. County of Westmoreland,</i> 844 A.2d 54 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004) .....	42
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter,</i> 409 U.S. 418 (1973) .....	6
<i>DuBerry v. District of Columbia,</i> 824 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	3, 31
<i>Edelman v. Jordan,</i> 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	1, 6, 23
<i>Edye v. Robertson,</i> 112 U.S. 580 (1884) .....	31
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc'ns Inc.,</i> 537 U.S. 293 (2003) .....	38
<i>First Nat. Bank of Omaha v. Marquette Nat. Bank of Minneapolis,</i> 636 F.2d 195 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	36

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009) .....	39, 40, 41
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	20
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989) .....	40
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974) .....	6
<i>Hague v. Comm. Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	20
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....	25
<i>Harrison v. Sterry</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 289 (1809).....	20
<i>Hendrick v. Lindsay</i> , 93 U.S. 143 (1876) .....	28
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) .....	40
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001) .....	38
<i>Jefferson v. Hackney</i> , 406 U.S. 535 (1972) .....	6
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989) .....	5
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) .....	27, 28

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....	25
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968) .....	5
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	4
<i>Lewis v. Martin</i> , 397 U.S. 552 (1970) .....	5
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	1, 8, 9, 21, 23, 24
<i>McGrath v. Kristensen</i> , 340 U.S. 162 (1950) .....	28
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	25, 26
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	40, 43
<i>Miller v. Youakim</i> , 440 U.S. 125 (1979) .....	6, 23
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	4, 5, 40
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	25, 26
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	38
<i>N.Y. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973) .....	6
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996) .....	25
<i>Ohio Bureau of Emp. Servs. v. Hodory</i> , 431 U.S. 471 (1977) .....	6

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022) .....	27, 28
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985) .....	25
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	6, 25
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	25
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	25
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	9, 10, 15, 36
<i>Philbrook v. Glodgett</i> , 421 U.S. 707 (1975) .....	6, 23
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984) .....	11
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019) .....	22, 23
<i>Quern v. Mandley</i> , 436 U.S. 725 (1978) .....	6
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	25
<i>Romero v. Kitsap Cnty.</i> , 931 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	30
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970) .....	5, 6, 22, 23
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013) .....	24
<i>Shea v. Vialpando</i> , 416 U.S. 251 (1974) .....	6, 23

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937) .....	30
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	45
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affs. v.</i> <i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015) .....	22, 23, 25
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971) .....	5, 6, 23
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	8
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins.</i> <i>Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	4
<i>UARG v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	42
<i>Van Lare v. Hurley</i> , 421 U.S. 338 (1975) .....	6, 23
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	42
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990) .....	2, 10, 13, 23, 40, 41
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022) .....	31
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment</i> <i>&amp; Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987) .....	10, 13, 23, 40, 41

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of Chehalis</i> <i>Rsrv.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2434 (2021) .....	27
 <b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 926C .....	3, 31
20 U.S.C. § 1232g.....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(f).....	13
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Tit. IV, 42 U.S.C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 671(a) .....	10, 11
Tit. XI, 42 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2.....	11, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-10.....	11, 22
Tit. XVIII, 42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(c) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1437a.....	10
Tit. XIX, 42 U.S.C. § 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c).....	13, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A) .....	13, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(iv).....	39
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(B) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(B)(i).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(B)(ii).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(C) .....	14, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(2)(A) .....	14, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)(3).....	39
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(3)(A).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(8).....	16, 37, 40, 43

<b>Statutes and Regulations—Continued</b>	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
17 Stat. 13 .....	4
Rev. Stat. § 1977 .....	4, 31
Rev. Stat. § 1978 .....	4, 31
Rev. Stat. § 1979 .....	4
Rev. Stat. § 2004 .....	4
Rev. Stat. § 2005 .....	4, 37
Rev. Stat. § 563(12).....	5
<b>Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons</b>	
Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1997 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1997(1)(A).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1997(1)(B)(v) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1997(2) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1997a.....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1997a(a) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 6010 .....	9, 10
<b>Federal Courts Improvement Act,</b>	
Pub. L. No. 104-317, § 309(c), 110 Stat.	
3847 (1996).....	11
<b>Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of</b>	
1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, 110 Stat. 1330 .....	11
Pub. L. No. 96-170, 93 Stat. 1284 (1979).....	6
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 8522(b)(2) .....	42
42 C.F.R. § 431.231.....	40
42 C.F.R. § 483.12(c) .....	40
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Theophilus Parsons, <i>Law of Contracts</i>	
467 (6th ed. 1873).....	28

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	Page(s)
1 William W. Story, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts Not Under Seal</i> 549 (4th ed. 1856) .....	29
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1838 (2d ed. 1851).....	30, 31
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1641 (1833) .....	20
39 Fed. Reg. 15230 (1974).....	15
39 Fed. Reg. 35774 (1974).....	15
46 Fed. Reg. 7408 (1981).....	15
Bouvier’s Law Dictionary (1856).....	20
Brief for United States, <i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) (No. 95-1441).....	21
Brief for United States, <i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) (No. 01-679).....	21
Brief for United States, <i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992) (No. 90-1488).....	21
Brief for United States, <i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990) (No. 88-2043).....	21
Christopher C. Langdell, <i>A Summary of the Law of Contracts</i> 80 (2d ed. 1880).....	29
David P. Currie, <i>The Reconstruction Congress</i> , 75 U. Chi. L. Rev. 383 (2008) .....	37

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	Page(s)
E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Contracts Scholarship in the Age of the Anthology</i> , 85 Mich. L. Rev. 1406 (1987) .....	28, 29
Institute of Medicine, Committee on Nursing Home Regulations, <i>Improving the Quality of Care in Nursing Homes</i> (1986) .....	15, 16, 36
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
2 Cong. Rec. 827 (1874).....	4
119 Cong. Rec. 39382 (1973).....	14
119 Cong. Rec. 40159 (1973).....	14
120 Cong. Rec. 5347 (1974).....	15
124 Cong. Rec. 23184 (1978).....	8
125 Cong. Rec. 19870 (1979).....	15
125 Cong. Rec. 33651 (1979).....	6
125 Cong. Rec. 36755 (1979).....	6
126 Cong. Rec. 3955 (1980).....	7
126 Cong. Rec. 25293 (1980).....	24
129 Cong. Rec. 811 (1983).....	24
132 Cong. Rec. 3180 (1986).....	15
133 Cong. Rec. 1471 (1987).....	24
136 Cong. Rec. 35640 (1990).....	22
140 Cong. Rec. 8331 (1994).....	22
140 Cong. Rec. 29533 (1994).....	11
141 Cong. Rec. 21836 (1995).....	12
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2d Sess. 383 (1872) .....	28
H.R. 9315, 94th Cong. (1975) .....	14
H.R. 9720, 95th Cong. (1978) .....	14

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	Page(s)	
H.R. 9720, 95th Cong. § 1127(d)(2) (1977).....	15	
H.R. 9720, 95th Cong. § 1127(d)(3) (1977).....	15	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 96-897 (1980) .....	6	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 100-495 (1987) .....	43	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-922 (1990) .....	22	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-480 (1994) .....	22	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-761 (1994) .....	11	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1058 (1978).....	7	
H.R. Rep. No. 96-548 (1979).....	6	
H.R. Rep. No. 100-391 (1987).....	16, 43	
S. 141, 98th Cong. (1983) .....	24	
S. 325, 100th Cong. (1987) .....	24	
S. 584, 97th Cong. (1981) .....	24	
S. 1546, 96th Cong. (1979) .....	14, 15	
S. 2119, 99th Cong. (1986) .....	14, 15	
S. 3114, 96th Cong. (1980) .....	24	
S. Rep. No. 96-416 (1979).....	7, 8	
S. Rep. No. 104-366 (1996).....	11, 12	
<i>Amendments to the Medicare Program:</i>		
<i>Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways</i>		
<i>&amp; Means, 95th Cong. 154-56 (1978) .....</i>		15
<i>Federal Implementation of OBRA 1987</i>		
<i>Nursing Home Reform Provisions:</i>		
<i>Hearing Before the S. Special Comm.</i>		
<i>on Aging, 101st Cong. 11-12 (1989).....</i>		14
<i>Municipal Liability under 42 U.S.C.</i>		
<i>1983: Hearings on S.584, S.585, and</i>		
<i>S.990, 97th Cong. 336 (1981) .....</i>		24
Oliver W. Holmes, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i>		
340-41 (1881).....	29	

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	Page(s)
Stephen A. Siegel, <i>John Chipman Gray and the Moral Basis of Classical Legal Thought</i> , 86 Iowa L. Rev. 1513 (2001) .....	29
Tim Evans et al., <i>Careless</i> , Indianapolis Star, Mar. 11, 2020 .....	42, 44
Webster’s Dictionary (1828) .....	20
William W. Story, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts Not Under Seal</i> 82 (1st ed. 1844) .....	28, 29
